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§ 585.502 What initial payment re-
quirements must I meet to obtain a 
noncompetitive lease, ROW grant, 
or RUE grant? 

When requesting a noncompetitive 
lease, you must meet the initial pay-
ment (acquisition fee) requirements of 
this section, unless specified otherwise 
in your lease instrument. No initial 
payment is required when requesting 
noncompetitive ROW grants and RUE 
grants. 

(a) If you request a noncompetitive 
lease, you must submit an acquisition 
fee of $0.25 per acre, unless otherwise 
set by the Director, as provided in 
§ 585.500. 

(b) If BOEM determines there is no 
competitive interest, we will then: 

(1) Retain your acquisition fee if we 
issue you a lease; or 

(2) Refund your acquisition fee, with-
out interest, if we do not issue your re-
quested lease. 

(c) If we determine that there is a 
competitive interest in an area you re-
quested, then we will proceed with a 
competitive lease sale process provided 
for in subpart B of this part, and we 
will: 

(1) Apply your acquisition fee to the 
required deposit for your bid amount if 
you submit a bid; 

(2) Apply your acquisition fee to your 
bonus bid if you acquire the lease; or 

(3) Retain your acquisition fee if you 
do not bid for or acquire the lease. 

§ 585.503 What are the rent and oper-
ating fee requirements for a com-
mercial lease? 

(a) The rent for a commercial lease is 
$3 per acre per year, unless otherwise 
established in the Final Sale Notice or 
lease. 

(1) You must pay ONRR, under the 
regulations at 30 CFR part 1218, the 
first 6-months rent, as provided in 
§ 585.500, 45 days after we issue your 
lease. 

(2) You must pay ONRR, under the 
regulations at 30 CFR part 1218, rent at 
the beginning of each subsequent 1- 
year period in accordance with the reg-
ulations at 30 CFR 1218.51 for the entire 
lease area until the facility begins to 
generate commercially, as specified in 
§ 585.506 or as otherwise specified in the 
Final Sale Notice or lease instrument: 

(i) For leases issued competitively, 
the BOEM will specify in the Final 
Sale Notice and lease any adjustment 
to the rent fee to take effect during the 
operations term and prior to the com-
mercial generation. 

(ii) For leases issued noncompeti-
tively, the BOEM will specify in the 
lease any adjustment to the rent fee to 
take effect during the operations term 
and prior to the commercial genera-
tion. 

(3) You must pay ONRR, under the 
regulations at 30 CFR part 1218, the 
rent for a project easement in addition 
to the lease rent, as provided in 
§ 585.507. You must commence rent pay-
ments for your project easement upon 
our approval of your COP or GAP. 

(b) After your lease begins commer-
cial generation of electricity or on the 
date specified by BOEM, you must pay 
operating fees in the amount specified 
in § 585.506: 

(1) For leases issued competitively, 
BOEM will specify in the Final Sale 
Notice and lease the date when oper-
ating fees commence; and 

(2) For leases issued noncompeti-
tively, BOEM will specify in the lease 
the date when operating fee com-
mences. 

§ 585.504 How are my payments af-
fected if I develop my lease in 
phases? 

If you develop your commercial lease 
in phases, as approved by us in your 
COP under § 585.629, you must pay 
ONRR, under the regulations at 30 CFR 
part 1218: 

(a) Rent on the portion of the lease 
that is not authorized for commercial 
operations. 

(b) Operating fees on the portion of 
the lease that is authorized for com-
mercial operations, in the amount 
specified in § 585.506 and as described in 
§ 585.503(b). 

(c) Rent for a project easement in ad-
dition to lease rent, as provided in 
§ 585.507. You must commence rent pay-
ments for your project easement upon 
our approval of your COP. 
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